Exchange for listing of the Convertible Bonds. Application
will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the
Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in,
the Conversion Shares.

Notice of conversion by
other bondholders:

The Company may, upon request by the holders of the
Convertible Bonds in writing, notify the holders of the
Convertible Bonds about the conversion of the convertible
bonds of the Company by other bondholders within 7 Business
Days from the date of receipt of the relevant conversion
notice.

– 10 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table shows the shareholding of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after full conversion of the Convertible Bonds
(assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the issue
of the Conversion Shares):

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon full
conversion of the outstanding
Convertible Bonds (assuming
there being no other change
in the issued share capital
other than the issue of the

Conversion Shares)
Number of

Shares
Approx. % of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approx. % of
shareholding

Director
Mr. Tang Rong 396,200 0.03 396,200 0.02

Substantial shareholders
Dr. Mao 323,200,000 22.07 1,147,200,000 48.54
China United Gene Investment

Holdings Limited (Note 1) 7,770,810 0.53 7,770,810 0.33
Mr. Chau Yiu Ting 328,600,000 22.44 328,600,000 13.90

Bondholders
JNJ — — 55,000,000 2.33
United Gene — — 20,000,000 0.85

Public Shareholders 804,226,014 54.93 804,226,014 34.03

Total 1,464,193,024 100 2,363,193,024 100

Notes:

1.	 China United Gene Investment Holdings Limited is owned as to 60.0% by Best Champion Holdings
Limited. Best Champion Holdings Limited is owned as to 33.5%, 33.5% and 33.0% by United Gene
Holdings Limited, Ease Gold Investments Limited and Victory Trend Limited, respectively. United
Gene Holdings Limited is wholly owned by the Subscriber. Ease Gold Investments Limited is wholly
owned by Dr. Xie Yi. Victory Trend Limited is wholly owned by Good Links Limited, which is in turn
owned as to 50% by Dr. Mao and as to 50% by Dr. Xie Yi.

2.	 Certain percentage figures in the above table are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures